Our Ref: ID 784

NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Old Market House
Hamilton Street
Birkenhead
Wirral
CH41 5AL
Tel: 0151 651 0011

Re: Freedom of Information Request
Thank you for your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
which was received into this office on 21st March 2017 regarding fertility.
You asked for the following information:
1. Could you set out your current IVF policy?
I have included a link below to the CCG’s Fertility Policy which is available on our public
facing website:
https://www.wirralccg.nhs.uk/About%20Us/PLCP.htm
2. How much money have you spent on IVF in the years 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16.
For each year, how many people received IVF treatment and, of that number how
many resulted in pregnancy, no pregnancy, cancelled or awaiting results
Please see financial information attached.
The information in relation to the number that resulted in pregnancy, no pregnancy
cancelled or awaiting results is not held by the CCG. I would therefore advise for you to
liaise with the following trusts direct:
Wirral University Teaching Hopsital - wih-tr.AccessToInformationOffice@nhs.net
The Women’s Hospital, Liverpool- FOI@lwh.nhs.uk
3. What is your estimated funding gap for the years 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 and
2019/20?
There is no estimated funding gap for IVF cycles as it is paid based on case per case.
4. Is the funding gap affecting your ability to fund fertility treatments? And more
broadly, do you think IVF provision by the NHS is unsustainable in light of funding
pressures?
Not applicable, please see response to question 3.

5. Have you held a public consultation on IVF provision in your local area? If you
have held a consultation can you provide the details of the questions you asked
and the decision you made in regard to services?
We have recently consulted on a variety of commissioning decisions including IVF
provision. The questions specifically on IVF were:

6. If you answered no to question 5, do you have any plans to hold a public
consultation on IVF provision? If so, can you detail the proposed scope of that
consultation and the options you will offer the local community in regards to
service?
Not applicable, see response to question 5.
7. If you answered no to question 6 will you rule out running a consultation in
2017/18, 2018/19 and/or 2019/20
Not applicable.

Re- Use of Information
Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be
subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Wirral Clinical
Commissioning Group. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or
organisation, as indicated on the information itself.
You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study
purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in
copyright law, such as news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the
information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the
copyright owner.
For information where the copyright is owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group please e-mail
foirequests.nhswirralccg@nhs.net to request a reuse licence.
For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the
copyright owner to obtain their permission.

